SECTION 3.2.  The Department shall begin accepting applications for the Program 23 

on or before January 1, 2026. 24 

25 

PART IV. SUPPORTIVE IN-HOME SERVICES 26 
SECTION 4.1.  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated to the Department the 27 

sum of forty-two million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($42,250,000) in recurring funds for 28 

each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to be allocated and used for all of the following: 29 

(1) To provide increased funding for existing programs that aid eligible seniors 30 

with their daily activities, personal care, and household maintenance.

[...]

Has a household income at or below two hundred fifty percent (250%) 1 

of the federal poverty level. 2 

3 

PART V. AGING-IN-PLACE RESOURCES 4 
SECTION 5.1.  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund 5 

to the Department the sum of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) in recurring funds 6 

for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium and the sum of one million five hundred thousand 7 

dollars ($1,500,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be allocated and used 8 

as follows: 9 

(1) One million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in nonrecurring funds 10 

for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to develop and implement a statewide hotline 11 

and online portal to assist eligible seniors with navigating the programs 12 

included in the aging-in-place resource guide developed pursuant to 13 

sub-subdivision (2)b. of this section. The Department shall work toward 14 

making the hotline and online portal fully operational by December 1, 2026. 15 

(2) Seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) in recurring funds for each 16 

year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to accomplish both of the following: 17 

a. To pay for ongoing operational expenses and maintenance associated 18 

with the statewide hotline and online portal implemented pursuant to 19